
534. Sh. Ishwar Singh, M.L.A.: Will the Welfare of SCs & BCs Minister be pleased to state:-


a) Whether it is a fact that the cases of atrocities against Scheduled Castes have been increased in State;

b) Whether it is also a fact that the conviction rate in abovesaid cases under the Atrocities Act has been decreased in State; if so, the action taken by the Government in this regard; and

c) The reasons for which compensation amount under Atrocities Act has not been fully provided to the aggrieved persons in State?


DR. BANWARI LAL Welfare of Scheduled Castes and
                                           Backward Classes Minister, Haryana.

REPLY


Sir,


(a) The cases of atrocities have slightly increased in the State. The year wise detail of the last 3 years i.e. 2018 to 2020 is as under:-


Sr. No. Year Cases registered
1 2018 1026

2 2019 1129

3 2020 1223


(b)    No, the conviction rate of atrocities cases has not decreased in
the State of Haryana. The details are as under:-


Year No. of
cases
dispos
ed off
during
the
year

No. of  cases
decided on merit
ended in

Acquittal
 due
to hostile of
witnesses/
 statement
of accused
under
section
 313 Cr.PC.
dispensed.

Proclaimed
Offender
or death
cases

Overall
percentage

Convi-
ction

Acquittal
on merit

of
convi-
ction

of
 acqui-
ttal

2018 294 83 117 94 0 42% 58%

2019 363 63 149 146 5 30 % 70%


                                                            -2-

2020 85 24 27 34 0 47% 53%

2021
Upto
June
2021

64 13 14 28 9 48% 52%


Note: Percentage of conviction/acquittal is calculated on the basis of cases decided on merit.


(c)    Monetary relief is being provided to the eligible victims/their family

or dependents as per the norms of relief as provided in Annexure-I of the

Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Rules

1995. The data of cases registered under the PoA Act w.e.f. the financial year 2017-18 onward, has been obtained from the field offices which is as under:-

1 Total number of cases registered under SC/ST (PoA) Act,
1989 as per information received from the district police.

5420

2 Cancelled or SC/ST (PoA) Act removed or untraced cases or the victims refused to take the relief. and The cases in which the Hon’ble court has quashed the cases or acquitted the accused and the information regarding the registration of case or submission of Challans was not received in the office of concerned DWO and nor the victims had submitted any application for relief. Relief not payable at present.

1862

3 Total No. of 2715 cases were actually received in the offices of DWOs in which the victims has submit application for relief:


i) No. of cases (out of No. of cases shown in col. 3 above) in which fully payable relief has been paid to victims.


ii) No. of cases (out of No. of cases shown in col. 3 above) in which partial payment of relief made in which copies of Challans or court decision is awaited which is being collected.


2369


346

4 No. of cases the information of which was not received and nor the victims had submitted any application for relief. Copies of FIRs or Challans or court’s decision is being collected.

843


534- Jh bZ”oj flag ,e- ,y- ,-% D;k vuqlwfpr tkfr ,oa fiNMs+ oxZ dY;k.k ea=h d`Ik;k crk,axs fd %&

¼d½ D;k ;g rF; gS fd jkT; esa vuqlwfpr tkfr;ksa ds fo:) vR;kpkj ds ekeys c<+ jgs gSa(

¼[k½ D;k ;g Hkh rF; gS fd jkT; esa vR;kpkj vf/kfu;e ds vUrZxr mijksDr ekeyksa esa nks’kflf) nj esa deh vkbZ( ;fn gka] rks bl laca/k esa ljdkj }kjk D;k dk;Zokgh dh xbZ( rFkk

 ¼x½ jkT; esa ihfM+r O;fDr;ksa dks vR;kpkj vf/kfu;e ds rgr eqvkotk jkf”k iwjh rjg ls iznku u fd, tkus ds dkj.k D;k gSa \

Mk0 cuokjh yky            vuqlwfpr tkfr;ka ,oa fiNMs+ oxZ dY;k.k ea=h gfj;k.kkA
&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&
Jheku th]

¼d½ jkT; esa vuqlwfpr tkfr;ksa ds fo:) vR;kpkj ds ekeys FkksM+k&2 c<s+ gSaA o’kZ 2018 ls o’kZ 2020 rd dk o’kZokj fooj.k fuEu izdkj ls gS%&

Øe la[;k        o’kZ ntZ ekeyks dh la[;k
1 2018 1026
2 2019 1129
3 2020 1223


¼[k½ ugha] jkT; esa vR;kpkj vf/kfu;e ds vUrZxr mijksDr ekeyksa esa nks’kflf) nj esa deh ugha vkbZA fooj.k fuEu izdkj ls gS%&


o’kZ

o’kZ ds
nkSjku
fuiVk,
x,
ekeys

eSfjV ij
fuiVk, x,
ekeys

Xkokgksa ds eqdjus
rFkk lh0vkj0 ih0
lh0 dh /kkjk 313
ds rgr vkjksfir
dk C;ku [kkfjt
gkus ds dkj.k

vkjksih
HkxkSM+k
?kksf’kr
;k eR̀;q

dqy izfr”kr

ltk eSfjV ij
cjh ds
ekeys

ltk cjh

2018 294 83 117 94 0 42 % 58 %
2019 363 63 149 146 5 30 % 70 %
2020 85 24 27 34 0 47 % 53 %
2021
twu
2021
rd

64 13 14 28 9 48 % 52 %

uksV% ltk vkSj cjh gksus dh izfr”krrk eSfjV ij fuiVk, x, ekeyksa ds vk/kkj ij fudkyh xbZ gSA


    &2&

¼x½ ;ksX; ihfM+r O;fDr;ksa@muds ifjokj ;k vkfJrksa dks vkfFkZd lgk;rk dk Hkqxrku vuqlwfpr tkfr@vuqlwfpr tutkfr ¼vR;kpkj fuokj.k½ fu;e 1995 ds vuqyXud&A esa n”kkZ, x, ekin.Mksa ds vuqlkj fn;k tkrk gSA {ks=h; dk;kZy;ksa ls foÙk o’kZ

2017&18 ls vc rd ntZ ekeyksa dh lwpuk izkIr dh xbZ gS ftldk fooj.k fuEu

izdkj ls gS%&

1 ftyk iqfyl ls izkIr lwpuk ds vuqlkj vuqlwfpr
tkfr@vuqlwfpr tutkfr ¼vR;kpkj fuokj.k½ vf/kfu;e 1989
ds rgr ntZ ekeyksa dh la[;k

5420

2 j} fd, x, ekeys] ,sls ekeys ftuesa vR;kpkj fuokj.k vf/kfu;e gVk fn;k x;k gS ;k ihfM+r ykirk gS ;k ihfM+r us vkfFkZd lgk;rk ysus ls bUdkj dj fn;k gSA vkSj
,sls ekeys ftuesa ekuuh; U;k;ky; }kjk vkjksfi;ksa dks cjh dj fn;k x;k gS ;k ;kfpdk j} dj nh xbZ gS vkSj bu ekeyksa ds ntZ gksus ;k U;k;ky; esa pkyku dh lwpuk ftyk dY;k.k vf/kdkjh dk;kZy; esa izkIr ugha gqbZ Fkh vkSj u gh ihfM+rksa }kjk vkfFkZd lgk;rk ds fy, dksbZ vkosnu fd;k ftUgs orZeku esa vkfFkZd lgk;r ns; ugha curhA

1862

3 okLro esa ftyk dY;k.k vf/kdkjh dk;kZy; esa dqy 2715 ekeys izkIr gq, Fks ftUkesa ihfM+rksa us vkfFkZd lgk;rk ds fy, vkosnu tek djok, gSa%
d½ dqy ekeys ¼dkye 3 ess mij n”kkZ, x, ekeyksa esa ls½ ftuesa ihfM+rksa dks iw.kZ ns; vkfFkZd lgk;rk dk Hkqxrku fd;k x;k gSA


[k½ dqy ekeys ¼dkye 3 ess mij n”kkZ, x, ekeyksa esa ls½ ftuesa ihfM+rksa dks vkaf”kd vkfFkZd lgk;rk dk Hkqxrku fd;k x;k gS ftuesa pkyku ;k ekuuh; U;k;ky; ds vkns”kksa dh izfr izkIr ugha gqbZ gS tksfd ,df=r dh tk jgh gSaA


  2369


346


4 ,sls ekeyksa dh la[;k ftudh lwpuk dk;kZy; esa izkIr ugh gqbZ vkSj u gh ihfM+rksa }kjk vkfFkZd lgk;rk ds fy, vkosnu fd;k x;kA ,Q0 vkbZ0 vkj0] pkyku ;k ekuuh; U;k;ky; ds vkns”kksa dh izfr;ka ,df=r dh tk jgh gSaA

843

